

Legislation Text

File #: 2023-1582, Version: 1

Public Hearing: YES D NO Department: Board of Commissioners - District 4

<u>SUBJECT:</u> Commission District(s): District 4

Allocate District 4 2023 Reserve for Appropriation funds (not to exceed) \$150,000.00 to the Department of Transportation to set up a capital account for Stewart Mill and Bermuda Roads in Stone Mountain for design and construction of a roundabout.

Information Contact: Commissioner Steve Bradshaw

Phone Number: 404-371-7031

PURPOSE:

Design and construction of a roundabout at Stewart Mill Road and Bermuda Road in Stone Mountain.

NEED/IMPACT:

Roundabout will address safety and traffic calming issues at Stewart Mill Road and Bermuda Road in Stone Mountain.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Transfer \$150,000.00 from District 4 2023 Reserve for Appropriation account to DeKalb County's Department of Transportation to set up a Capital Improvement Program for Stewart Mill Road and Bermuda Road Roundabout Project account for design and construction.

RECOMMENDATION:

To approve the resolution and authorize the chief executive officer to execute all necessary documents.